

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
vs.	)	Appeal No. SC91736
	)	
EASTERN MISSOURI COALITION	)	
OF POLICE, FRATERNAL ORDER	)	
OF POLICE LODGE 15	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITY OF HAZELWOOD, MISSOURI

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
The Honorable Colleen Dolan, Circuit Judge

---

Kevin M. O'Keefe, #23381  
Edward J. Sluys, #60471  
CURTIS, HEINZ, GARRETT  
& O'KEEFE, P.C.  
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 725-8788  
(314) 725-8789 (fax)  
Email: [kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com](mailto:kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com)  
[esluys@lawfirmemail.com](mailto:esluys@lawfirmemail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
Statement of Interest.....	1
Argument.....	5
<p>I. Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution grants to each individual <u>employee</u> a right to bargain collectively. It does not however place upon public employers an affirmative duty to adopt a framework for collective bargaining.....</p>	
	5
<p>II. Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution does not mandate exclusive representation.....</p>	
	9
<p>III. Absent state legislation mandating exclusive representation, public employers have discretion over what framework they wish to establish for collective bargaining.....</p>	
	11
<p>IV. Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution does <u>not</u> require a collective bargaining framework to provide an election to select collective bargaining representatives .....</p>	
	13

V. Until the Missouri General Assembly chooses to establish a framework for those excluded from the Missouri Public Sector Labor Law, it is for public employers, if they so choose, to adopt a framework that complies with Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution.....	15
A. <i>Independence</i> prohibits public employers from impeding the rights of its employees to collective bargaining.....	15
B. Hazelwood’s framework provides a mechanism through which its employees are encouraged to exercise their collective bargaining rights .....	16
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service .....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Appendix .....	
Order and Judgment in Cause No. 08SL-CC04383 .....	A1
Order staying Appeal No. ED96635 .....	A2
Framework for Collective Bargaining with Police Personnel Excluded from the coverage of Sections 105.500-105.530 of the Missouri Revised Statutes .....	A5
Opinion of the Eastern District in the instant appeal .....	A13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Missouri Cases**

*City of Springfield v. Clouse*, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1947)..... 7, 16

*Independence-National Education Association v. Independence School District*, 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13

*Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local Union No 1032 v. City of Hazelwood, Missouri* (Cause No. 08SL-CC04383)..... 1

*Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local Union No 1032 v. City of Hazelwood, Missouri* (Appeal No. ED96635)..... 1

*State v. Graham*, 204 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 9

*State ex rel. Missey v. Cabool*, 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969) ..... 15, 16

*State ex rel. Nixon v. Quiktrip Corp.*, 133 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 10

*Quinn v. Buchanan*, 298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. banc 1957) ..... 5, 6, 13

**Missouri State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

*Article I, Section 8* of the Missouri Constitution (1945) ..... 16

*Article I, Section 9* of the Missouri Constitution (1945) ..... 16

*Article I, Section 29* of the Missouri Constitution (1945) ..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19

*Article II, Section 14* of the Missouri Constitution (1875)..... 16

*Article II, Section 29* of the Missouri Constitution (1875)..... 16

*Section 105.500 RSMo*..... 6, 7, 11

*Section 105.510 RSMo*..... 6, 7

*Section 105.520 RSMo*..... 7

*Section 105.525 RSMo*..... 13

**Missouri State Regulations**

*8 C.S.R. 40-2.010*..... 13

**U.S. Constitutional Provisions**

The First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary..... 9

Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1993)..... 9
